second column becomes the first column. A copy of the varied schedules is at

Attachment 1. (Note the wage rates have also been updated.)

[5] There remains an outstanding issue regarding consistency of terminology in respect of

rates of pay and allowances (see [2019] FWCFB 1255 at [59] – [71]). The PGA will put a

proposal to the SDA in respect of this issue and will file a report setting out the views of the

parties by no later than 4pm on Friday 13 December 2019. The report will be published and

a further conference convened.

[6] A revised Pharmacy Award PLED will be published in the next few weeks.

PRESIDENT

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

ATTACHMENT 1

Schedule B—Summary of Hourly Rates of Pay
…

B.1.2 Full-time and part-time adult employees—penalty rates for Saturday, Sunday

and public holidays

Saturday Sunday Public

holidays

All day
Between

8.00 am

and

6.00 pm

Between

7.00 am

and

8.00 am

Between

6.00 pm

and

9.00 pm

9.00 pm

to

midnight

Before

7.00 am

and after

9.00 pm

Between

7.00 am

and

9.00 pm1

 % of minimum hourly rate

 125% 200% 150% 175% 200% 165% 225%

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Pharmacy

assistant

level 1

26.76 42.82 32.12 37.47 42.82 35.33 48.17

Pharmacy

assistant

level 2

27.40 43.84 32.88 38.36 43.84 36.17 49.32

Pharmacy

assistant

level 3

28.38 45.40 34.05 39.73 45.40 37.46 51.08

Pharmacy

assistant

level 4

29.54 47.26 35.45 41.35 47.26 38.99 53.17

Pharmacy

student—

1st year of

course

26.76 42.82 32.12 37.47 42.82 35.33 48.17

Pharmacy

student—

2nd year of

course

27.40 43.84 32.88 38.36 43.84 36.17 49.32

Pharmacy

student—

3rd year of

course

28.38 45.40 34.05 39.73 45.40 37.46 51.08

Pharmacy

student—

4th year of

course

29.54 47.26 35.45 41.35 47.26 38.99 53.17

Pharmacy

intern—1st

half of

training

29.93 47.88 35.91 41.90 47.88 39.50 53.87

Pharmacy

intern—2nd

half of

training

30.95 49.52 37.14 $43.33 $49.52 $40.85 $55.71

Pharmacist $36.76 $58.82 $44.12 $51.47 $58.82 $48.53 $66.17

Saturday Sunday Public

holidays

All day
Between

8.00 am

and

6.00 pm

Between

7.00 am

and

8.00 am

Between

6.00 pm

and

9.00 pm

9.00 pm

to

midnight

Before

7.00 am

and after

9.00 pm

Between

7.00 am

and

9.00 pm1

 % of minimum hourly rate

 125% 200% 150% 175% 200% 165% 225%

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Experienced

Pharmacist
$40.26 $64.42 $48.32 $56.37 $64.42 $53.15 $72.47

Pharmacist

in Charge
$41.21 $65.94 $49.46 $57.70 $65.94 $54.40 $74.18

Pharmacist

Manager
$45.93 $73.48 $55.11 $64.30 $73.48 $60.62 $82.67

1 Sunday rate from 1 July 2019 – 30 June 2020

B.2 Casual adult employees

B.2.2 Casual adult employees—penalty rates for Saturday, Sunday and public

holidays

 Saturday Sunday Public

holidays

All day
Between

8.00 am

and

6.00 pm

Between

7.00 am

and

8.00 am

Between

6.00 pm

and

9.00 pm

9.00 pm

to

midnight

Before

7.00 am

and

after

9.00 pm

Between

7.00 am

and

9.00 pm1

 % of minimum hourly rate

 150% 225% 175% 200% 225% 190% 250%

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Pharmacy

assistant

level 1

32.12 48.17 37.47 42.82 48.17 40.68 53.53

Pharmacy